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CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
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6/20/191 REV. PER ROXBURY, MCPB, MCSCD

8/5/192 ADDED NJDEP LOT REFERENCES/
MCSCD REV

10/04/193 NO REVISION THIS SHEET
02/19/204 NO REVISION THIS SHEET
05/01/205 REVISE PER ROXBURY COMMENTS
06/12/206 REV. PER PB ENGINEER'S COMMENTS
07/10/207 REV. PER NJDEP COMMENTS
07/14/208 NO REVISION THIS SHEET
04/02/219 RESOLUTION COMPLIANCE
07/15/2110 RESOLUTION COMPLIANCE
08/25/2111 NO REVISIONS THIS SHEET
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Scale: 1"=200'

PLAN

5 AC.MIN. LOT AREA (SF)

MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK (FT)

MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT (FT)

MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO

REQUIRED

LI/OR (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL / OFFICE RESEARCH) ZONE (13-7.34)

EXISTING

NO CHANGE

PROPOSED

MIN. LOT WIDTH AT SETBACK (FT) NO CHANGE
109.476± AC.

2,604.3

ZONING COMPLIANCE CHART

400
400MIN. LOT FRONTAGE (FT) NO CHANGE

13-7.3102.D.1 YES

COMPLIESORD.SECTION

YES

YES

YES

YES
YES

MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK (FT)

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT (STORIES)

MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (%)

YES
NO (N)

13-7.3102.D.2
13-7.3102.D.3

13-7.3102.D.5
13-7.3102.D.6
13-7.3102.D.7
13-7.3102.D.7

13-7.3102.D.8
13-7.3102.D.9

13-7.3102.D.4
75
75

4

0.25
50

33.41

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
0

112.7
718.4

1

0.1
19.6

PRINCIPAL BUILDING

LOT COVERAGE

YES48 N/A 48

YES150 N/A 274.8

STANDARD

9 X 18 (HAIRPIN STRIPING)

REQUIRED PROPOSED

STALL SIZE (FT)

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

MAX. FRONT YARD PARKING AREA (%)

STANDARD
PARKING, DRIVEWAY & LOADING COMPLIANCE CHART 

MIN. PARKING SETBACK TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE (FT)
MIN. PARKING SETBACK TO ANY BUILDING (FT)

MIN. PARKING SETBACK TO SIDE OR REAR PROPERTY LINE (FT)
MIN. PARKING SETBACK TO RIGHT-OF-WAY (FT)
MIN. PARKING SETBACK TO FRONT YARD (FT)

13-8.702.A

ORD.SECTION COMPLIES

YES

NO (V)

YES
NO (V)

13-8.701.B. (EXHIBIT 2)

13-7.3102.D.10.(d)
13-7.3102.D.10.(c)

13-7.3102.D.10.(c)

13-7.3102.D.10.(b)
13-7.3102.D.10.(a)

20
15

(N) EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
(V) PROPOSED VARIANCE
(W) PROPOSED WAIVER

>75
10

9 X 18 (HAIRPIN STRIPING)

299 SPACES

(N) EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
(V) PROPOSED VARIANCE

(W) PROPOSED WAIVER
N/A - NOT APPLICABLE

13-7.3102.D.10.(b)

MIN. AISLE WIDTH (TWO-WAY) (90° PARKING) (FT) YES13-8.702.E 24 24
MIN. ACCESS DRIVE REAR YARD SETBACK (FT) YES13-8.702.G 10 72.5
MIN. ACCESS DRIVE SIDE YARD SETBACK (FT) YES13-8.702.G 10 664.9
MIN. PARKING LOT SIDEWALK WIDTH (FT) YES13-8.702.J 6 6
MIN. CURBED ISLAND WIDTH (FT) YES13-8.702.N 9 9

MIN. LOADING SPACES REQUIRED YES13-8.703.A 1 > 20
MIN. LOADING SPACE SIZE (FT) YES13-8.703.A 15 X 60 X 14 (ABOVE GRADE) 15' x 60'
MIN. LOADING SPACE SETBACK TO ANY PROPERTY LINE (FT) YES13-8.703.D 15 >75
ALLOWABLE LOADING SPACE AREA YES13-8.703.D SIDE/REAR SIDE/REAR

LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
MAX. MOUNTING HEIGHT (FT) NO (W)13-8.707.E 18 N/A 30
MIN. AVERAGE LIGHTING INTENSITY (FC) YES13-8.707.F 0.5 N/A 2.3
MAX. LIGHTING INTENSITY ALONG PROPERTY LINE (FC) YES13-8.707.F 0.3 N/A 0.0

STEEP SLOPE AREAS
MAX. SLOPE DISTURBANCE FOR SLOPES 15-19.99% 13-7.818.G.2 35% 29.2%
MAX. SLOPE DISTURBANCE FOR SLOPES 20-24.99% NO (V)13-7.818.G.2 15% 26.1%
MAX. SLOPE DISTURBANCE FOR SLOPES > 25% NO (V)13-7.818.G.2 3% 21.6%

YES

MIN. ONE SHADE TREE  PER # OF STALLS YES13-8.702.O 20 20

60

25

10

20

98.2

>150
>150

0

YES

YES

YES

YES

N/A
N/A
N/A

13-7.3402.B.) USE: OFFICE/WAREHOUSE (49% ALLOWED): UP TO 99% PROPOSED - VARIANCE REQUIRED

WAREHOUSE/RECIEVING: 1 PER 2,000 SF WAREHOUSE/RECIEVING
WAREHOUSE/RECIEVING (OFFICE): 1 PER 250 SF OF OFFICE

423,044 SF / 2,000  = 212 SPACES
47,000 SF / 250  = 188 SPACES

TOTAL: 400 SPACES

COMPLIES
13-8.904 (A)

REQUIRED PROPOSED
1 1 YES

YES
YES

YES

10 >100
30 >100
2 1

18 <18

FREESTANDING SIGNAGE COMPLIANCE CHART: ON-SITE (BLOCK 9501, LOT 1)

YES

ORD.SECTION STANDARD

(V) PROPOSED VARIANCE

MAX. NUMBER OF FREESTANDING SIGNS PER PROPERTY
MIN. SIGN SETBACK FROM RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (FT) 30
MIN. SIGN SETBACK TO ANY STREET RIGHT OF WAY (FT)
MIN. SIGN SETBACK TO REAR PROPERTY LINE (FT)
MAX. NUMBER OF SIGN FACES ON FREESTANDING SIGN 
MAX. DISTANCE BETWEEN FACES OF DOUBLE FACED SIGN (IN)  
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FREESTANDING SIGN SETBACK REQUIREMENT OF THE ZONE WHERE THE SIGN IS
LOCATED.
FREESTANDING SIGN COMPONENTS RELATING TO AN ASSEMBLAGE OF BUSINESSES SUCH AS A SHOPPING CENTER SHALL BE
GROUPED IN AN AESTHETICALLY COMPATIBLE AND VISUALLY COORDINATED MANNER.
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL CONSISTS OF MATERIALS AND COLORS SIMILAR TO AND COMPATIBLE WITH THE PRIMARY
STRUCTURE.
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL BE SUPPORTED UTILIZING DURABLE MATERIALS WHICH MAY INCLUDE CONCRETE, STEAL, TREATED
WOOD, OTHER SUITABLE MATERIAL OR COMBINATION OF SOME. SUPPORTS FOR FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL BE SET SECURELY
IN THE GROUND OR CONCRETE SO THAT THE SIGN WILL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING HIGH WINDS.

13-8.904 (B)
13-8.904 (C)
13-8.904 (C)
13-8.904 (E)
13-8.904 (E)
13-8.904 (D)
13-8.904 (F)

13-8.904 (G)
13-8.904 (H)

COMPLIES
13-8.905 (A)

REQUIRED PROPOSED
12 < 12 YES

FACADE SIGNAGE COMPLIANCE CHART: ON-SITE (BLOCK 9501, LOT1)
ORD.SECTION STANDARD

MAX. WIDTH OF A WALL SIGN EXTENDING PERPENDICULAR FROM BUILDING (IN)
MAX. HEIGHT (FT) 5

SIGNS ERECTED FLAT AGAINST A BUILDING WALL SHALL NOT EXTEND ABOVE THE HEIGHT OF A VERTICAL WALL, PARAPET OR EAVE TO WHICH
THEY ARE ATTACHED.
THERE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN ONE FACADE OR WALL SIGN AS HEREIN REGULATED TO EACH SEPARATE TENANT OF THE PREMISES
EXCEPT WHERE THE TENANT'S UNIT FRONTS ON TWO STREETS, THEN ONE FACADE OR WALL SIGN SHALL BE PERMITTED PER FRONTAGE.
NO SIGN SHALL BE PLACED UPON ANY ROOF SURFACE, EXCEPT FOR ROOF SURFACES CONSTRUCTED AT AN ANGLE OF SEVENTY-FIVE
DEGREES OR MORE FROM THE HORIZONTAL. SUCH SIGNAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED A THREE FOOT HEIGHT NOR EXTEND BEYOND THE ROOF
LINE TO WHICH IT IS ATTACHED.

13-8.905 (D)

13-8.905 (A)

< 5

13-8.905 (B)

13-8.905 (C)

MAX. PERCENTAGE OF WALL WIDTH THAT SIGN WIDTH SHALL NOT EXCEED (%)13-8.905 (D)
YES

65 < 10 YES

SIGNS IN LI/OR DSITRICT
COMPLIES

13-8.916 L. (2)
REQUIRED PROPOSED

75 60 YES
ORD.SECTION STANDARD

MAX. SIZE (SF) (ROUTE 46)
MIN. SIGN SETBACK (FT) (ROUTE 46) 2013-8.916 L. (2)
MAX. SIGN HEIGHT (FT) (ROUTE 46) 2013-8.916 L. (2)

>10
15

YES
YES

NO FREESTANDING SIGN SHALL BE ORIENTED TOWARDS INTERSTATE ROUTE 80.13-8.916 L. (3)

YES>100

YES

YES

YES

YES

SIGNS IN LI/OR DSITRICT
COMPLIESREQUIRED PROPOSEDORD.SECTION STANDARD

13-8.916 L. (1) 4 5 NO (V)MAX. FACADE SIGN PER OCCUPANT (4 OCCUPANTS)
1013-8.916 L. (1) 6 YESMAX. PERCENT OF WALL AREA FACADE SIGN IS ERECTED, ATTACHED, OR

PAINTED ALLOWED FOR AGGREGATE AREA

YES

COMPLIES
13.904 (A)

REQUIRED PROPOSED
1 2 NO (V)

YES
YES

YES

10
30
2
18

FREESTANDING SIGNAGE COMPLIANCE CHART: OFF-SITE (BLOCK 9501, LOT 9)

YES

ORD.SECTION STANDARD

(V) PROPOSED VARIANCE

MAX. NUMBER OF FREESTANDING SIGNS PER PROPERTY
MIN. SIGN SETBACK FROM RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (FT) 30
MIN. SIGN SETBACK TO ANY STREET RIGHT OF WAY (FT)
MIN. SIGN SETBACK TO REAR PROPERTY LINE (FT)
MAX. NUMBER OF SIGN FACES ON FREESTANDING SIGN 
MAX. DISTANCE BETWEEN FACES OF DOUBLE FACED SIGN (IN)  
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FREESTANDING SIGN SETBACK REQUIREMENT OF THE ZONE WHERE THE SIGN IS
LOCATED.
FREESTANDING SIGN COMPONENTS RELATING TO AN ASSEMBLAGE OF BUSINESSES SUCH AS A SHOPPING CENTER SHALL BE
GROUPED IN AN AESTHETICALLY COMPATIBLE AND VISUALLY COORDINATED MANNER.
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL CONSISTS OF MATERIALS AND COLORS SIMILAR TO AND COMPATIBLE WITH THE PRIMARY
STRUCTURE.
FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL BE SUPPORTED UTILIZING DURABLE MATERIALS WHICH MAY INCLUDE CONCRETE, STEAL, TREATED
WOOD, OTHER SUITABLE MATERIAL OR COMBINATION OF SOME. SUPPORTS FOR FREESTANDING SIGNS SHALL BE SET SECURELY
IN THE GROUND OR CONCRETE SO THAT THE SIGN WILL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING HIGH WINDS.

13.904 (B)
13.904 (C)
13.904 (C)
13.904 (E)
13.904 (E)
13.904 (D)
13.904 (F)

13.904 (G)
13.904 (H)

SIGNS IN LI/OR DSITRICT
COMPLIES

13.916 L. (2)
REQUIRED PROPOSED

75 75 YES
ORD.SECTION STANDARD

MAX. SIZE (SF) (ROUTE 46)
MIN. SIGN SETBACK (FT) (ROUTE 46) 2013.916 L. (2)
MAX. SIGN HEIGHT (FT) (ROUTE 46) 2013.916 L. (2)

20
19

YES
YES

NO FREESTANDING SIGN SHALL BE ORIENTED TOWARDS INTERSTATE ROUTE 80.13.916 L. (3)

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

>30
20

>30
2

<18

(V) PROPOSED VARIANCE

WETLAND REFERENCE
1. FRESHWATER WETLANDS/WATERS BOUNDARY LINES AS SHOWN HAVE BEEN VERIFIED BY THE NJDEP. FILE NO.

1436-05-0006.1, FWW 180001.

REV. PER ROXBURY COMMENTS

ZONING RELIEF: WAIVERS REQUESTED
ORD.SECTION STANDARD

1. 3-8.701(B) NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 400 REQUIRED, 299 PROPOSED 

2. 13-8.707(E) MAX. LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHT: 18 FT. PERMITTED, 30 FT. PROPOSED 

3. 13-8.700D BELGIAN BLOCK CURB IS REQUIRED WITHIN THE SITE (EXCEPT ALONG SIDEWALK), CONCRETE CURB IS PROPOSED 

4. 13-8.702N 9 FEET WIDE PLANTING END ISLAND IS REQUIRED WITH A 2½ - 3" CALIPER SHADE TREE, NO TREE FOR TRANSFORMER LOCATION

5. 13-8.703A 15' X60' LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE REQUIRED,  12' X 55' DIMENSION PROPOSED

6. 13-8.808E OUTLET STRUCTURES AND HEADWALLS WITH A STONE VENEER REQUIRED, CONCRETE STRUCTURES PROPOSED

7. 13-8.705D TRASH AND RECYCLABLE CONTAINERS FULLY SCREENED WITH A GATED ENCLOSURE REQUIRED, NO PROPOSED SCREENING

8. 13-8.706A  ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT BE ARCHITECTURALLY SCREENED, NO ARCHITECTURAL SCREENING PROPOSED                                   

9. 13-8.707G EXPOSED CONCRETE LIGHT FOUNDATION NOT TO EXCEED A HEIGHT OF SIX (6) INCHES ABOVE GRADE REQUIRED,  PROPOSED TWELVE (12) INCH HEIGHT

10. 13-8.500A ALL ELECTRIC,TELEPHONE AND CABLE TELEVISION LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND, OVERHEAD WIRES PROPOSED TO SERVICE FACILITY 

ZONING RELIEF: VARIANCES REQUESTED
ORD.SECTION STANDARD

1. 13-7.818(G2)  MAX. SLOPE DISTURBANCE FOR SLOPES 20-24.99%,PERMITTED: 15%, SLOPES 25%-RIDGELINES, PERMITTED: 3%, PROPOSED: 29.2%  / 25.6 % (LOT 1); PROPOSED: 8.4 % (25% SLOPES) (LOT 9) 

2. 3-7.3402 (A9)    WAREHOUSE - PERMITTED: 49% MAX., PROPOSED: UP TO 99% WAREHOUSE

3. 13-7.3402E1 PARKING SETBACK: 15 FEET FROM BUILDING, PROPOSED A 10 FOOT SETBACK

4. 13-8.903B PROHIBITS OFF-SITE FREESTANDING SIGNS. PROPOSED SIGN FOR LOT 1  ADDED TO EXISTING LOT 9  SIGN  BY ROUTE 46 AND PROPOSED SIGN ON LOT 9 FOR THE ENTRY INTO LOT 1

5. 13-8.904A ONE (1) FREESTANDING SIGN PER PROPERTY REQUIRED. TWO (2) PROPOSED SIGNS WITHIN LOT 9 

13-8.916L2

6. 13-8.905B (1) FACADE SIGN PER TENANT REQUIRED,  TWO FACADE SIGNS PROPOSED

13-8.9616L1

PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL CONDITIONS

1. TRAILER PARKING SPACES SHALL BE ONLY FOR THE USE OF WAREHOUSE TENANTS AND THEIR CONTRACTORS.
TRACTOR PARKING SPACES SHALL NOT BE RENT OR LEASED BE WAREHOUSE TENANTS TO NON-TENANTS.  ONLY
TRAILERS AND NOT TRACTORS SHALL BE PARKED IN THE TRAILER PARKING SPACES.

2. ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 7 FEET IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE SET BACK A MINIMUM OF 25
FEET FROM THE BUILDING FACADES.  HEIGHT OF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP PLANNER,
AND IT SHALL BE SCREENED IF THERE ARE VISUAL IMPACTS.

3. NO MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED.

4. THE OUTDOOR STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS IS A PROHIBITED IN THE LI/OR DISTRICT.

5. TAKEOFF AND LANDING OF DRONES FROM THE SITE IS PROHIBITED.

6. THE WAREHOUSING OR BULK STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS A PROHIBITED USE IN THE LI/OR DISTRICT.

7. FINAL MAJOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

8. THE APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH NEW JERSEY IDLING REQUIREMENTS.

9. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED AND ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN PLACE TO GUARANTEE THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE MEASURES TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF NOISE POLLUTION:

9.1. PROPER MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT
9.2. USE OF PROPERLY MUFFLED EQUIPMENT
9.3. EFFICIENT AIR INTAKE SILENCERS
9.4. PROPER COOLING SYSTEMS OPERATIONS
9.5. AVOIDING PROLONGED IDLING OF EQUIPMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN PLACE TO GUARANTEE THE IMPLANTATION OF THESE MEASURES.

10. A SPILL PREVENTION PLAN WILL BE DEVELOPED BY THE TENANT AND WILL BE PROVIDED BASED ON THEIR FINDINGS TO
THE TOWNSHIP FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO THE CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY.

11. PRIOR TO THE SITE PLAN APPROVAL, APPLICANT WILL MEET WITH THE TOWNSHIP FIRE OFFICIAL AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR TO DISCUSS EMERGENCY RESPONSE.

12. FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLERS WILL BE PROVIDED.

13. ALL DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY PRIOR TO THE INSURANCE OF A CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY.

14. EXCEPT FOR EMERGENCY PURPOSES, ACCESS TO OLD TRAVELED ROAD TO AND/OR FROM THE SITE IS PROHIBITED.
APPLICANT'S EMPLOYEES, TRUCKING CONTRACTORS, AND CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES SHALL BE SPECIFICALLY
INSTRUCTED NOT THE USE THE CONNECTOR ROAD AND SUCH INSTRUCTION SHALL BE ENFORCED BY THE
APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

15. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 13-8.702S, OFF-STREET PARKING SHALL BE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE PARKING OF
AUTOMOBILES.  NO COMMERCIAL REPAIR WORK OR SALES OF ANY KIND SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ANY PARKING AREAS.

16. APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 13-7.812, "RADIO AND TELEVISION ANTENNAS AND SATELLITE DISHED SHALL BE
PERMITTED AS AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE PROVIDED IT DOES NOT EXCEED TEN FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE HIGHEST
PORTION OF THE BUILDING AND IS LOCATED WITHIN THE REAR YARD OR THE ON THE REAR ROOF PITCH OF A BUILDING.
NO STRUCTURE SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD UNLESS THE APPLICANT ESTABLISHES THAT RECEPTION OF
SIGNALS IS OTHERWISE IMPOSSIBLE.  SUCH STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS
UNLESS THE APPLICANTS ESTABLISHES THAT RECEPTION OF SIGNALS IS OTHERWISE IMPOSSIBLE."

17. APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 13-7.814, "NO STORE, SHOP, OR OFFICE WITHIN ANY DISTRICT SHALL USE ANY
NOISE-MAKING INSTRUMENTS SUCH AS PHONOGRAPHS, LOUD SPEAKERS, AMPLIFIERS, RADIOS, TELEVISION SETS OR
SIMILAR DEVICES WHICH ARE SO SITUATED AS TO BE HEARD OUTSIDE ANY BUILDING IN THE DISTRICT.  NO USE SHALL
BE PERMITTED WHICH DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER XXI, NOISE
CONTROL, AND CHAPTER III, SECTION 3-4, EXCESSIVE NOISE, OF THE TOWNSHIP'S GENERAL ORDINANCES.

18. UNENCLOSED DUMPSTERS ARE PROHIBITED.

19. THE APPLICANT SHALL MEET WITH THE MUNICIPAL RECYCLING COORDINATOR TO REVIEW ALL RECYCLING
REQUIREMENTS AND SUBMIT ANNUAL RECYCLING TONNAGE REPORTS, AS APPLICABLE.

20. THE PAYMENT OF THE TREE REPLACEMENT MONETARY CONTRIBUTION PER THE DEVELOPERS AGREEMENT SHALL BE
MADE PRIOR TO TREE REMOVAL.

21. THE ISSUANCE OF A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT AND POSTING OF A PERFORMANCE BOND FOR ON-SITE TREE
REPLACEMENT ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO TREE REMOVAL.

22. FENCING FOR TREE PROTECTION SHALL BE ERECTED ALONG THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE LINE PRIOR TO TREE
REMOVAL.  THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER CAN MODIFY THE FENCING IF SUCH A MODIFICATION WILL FEASIBLY PRESERVE
ADDITIONAL EXISTING TREES.

23. PURSUANT TO SECTION 13-11.13C, A PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
120% OF THE COST OF REPLACEMENT TREES PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT.

24. STUMP REMOVAL IS PROHIBITED UNTIL A SOIL MOVING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

25. THE BASIN CONSTRUCTION NEEDS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

26. THE FINAL RESTORATION OF OLD TRAVELED WAY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER.

27. APPLICANT MUST RECEIVE APPROVAL FROM THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROPOSED WATER
AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS.

28. ANY PROPOSED WORK WITHIN THE ROUTE 46 RIGHT-OF-WAY WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL FROM NJDOT.

29. ANY PROPOSED WORK WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF NETCONG WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL FROM THE BOROUGH OF
NETCONG.

30. TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED ON THE DETENTION BASIN EMBANKMENT OR BASIN FLOOR.

31. A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER MUST SUPERVISE ALL UTILITY INSTALLATIONS THAT ARE 25 FEET OR GREATER.

32. THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION MEASURES ARE NEEDED FOR THIS PROJECT:
32.1. ELIMINATION OF ANTI-VANDALISM HORNS ON EQUIPMENT
32.2. WORK HOURS SHALL BE LIMITED FROM 7:00 AM TO 5:00 PM.  MONDAY THROUGH SATURDAY, LESS EXTENDED

HOURS ARE APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER.  NO WORK SHALL TAKE PLACE ON SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS
EXCEPT ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS.  THE HOLIDAYS WHICH SHALL BE OBSERVED FOR PURPOSED OF THIS
CONDITION SHALL BE NEW YEAR'S DAY, PRESIDENT'S DAY, MEMORIAL DAY, INDEPENDENCE DAY, LABOR DAY,
THANKSGIVING, AND CHRISTMAS,  THE APPLICANT SHALL MAINTAIN PERSONNEL ON SITE TO WHIM INCIDENTS O
NOISE DISTURBANCE SHALL BE REPORTED AND SAID PERSONNEL SHALL BE AUTHORIZED TO TAKE MEASURES TO
MINIMIZE SAID DISTURBANCES.  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, "WORK" SHALL INCLUDE BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
CONSTRUCTION.

32.3. ANTI-LITTER REGULATIONS SHALL BE IMPOSED ON SITE
32.4. THE APPLICANT SHALL ADHERE TO APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS FOR THE SAFE AND

PROPER TRANSFER AND TRANSPORT OF DUEL ON SITE.
32.5. TRACKING MATS SHALL BE LOCATED BE THE MORRIS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND THE TOWNSHIP

ENGINEER IN SUCH PLACES AS TO MINIMIZE THE TRACKING OF DIRT AND MUD ONTO ROUTE 46.
32.6. CLEAN-UP AND WASH-DOWN OF TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REQUIRED BEFORE LEAVING THE

CONSTRUCTION SITE AS NECESSARY TO AVOID THE TRACKING OF MUD, DIRT AND DEBRIS ONTO LOCAL
ROADWAYS, THE REQUIREMENTS OF WHICH WILL BE ESTABLISHED AT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING BETWEEN
THE APPLICANT AND TOWNSHIP CONSTRUCTION OFFICIALS AND PROFESSIONALS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF CONSTRUCTION.

32.7. ADEQUATE PROVISIONS FOR SAFE CONTROL OF EMPLOYEE PARKING INCLUDING EMPLOYEES OF THE
CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

32.8. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHALL ENTER AND EXIT THE SITE EXCLUSIVELY FROM
ROUTE 46.

32.9. VIOLATION OF ANY OF THESE CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION MEASURES MAY RESULT IN A  STOP WORK ORDER,
WHICH ORDER SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL THE CONDITION IS REMEDIED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER.

33. PRIOR TO DISTURBANCE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE,
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE CHAPTER XVII, "SOIL REMOVAL AD SOIL RELOCATION"

34. APPLICANT SHALL SOURCE SEPARATE AND RECYCLE ALL MANDATED MATERIAL AS REQUIRED BY THE MUNICIPAL
RECYCLING ORDINANCE AND THE MORRIS COUNTY SOIL WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN BOTH DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND FOR THE DURATION OF OCCUPANCY.


